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Mahavira was a Hindu school based on the Brahma Sutra.
See the comment on the last page.

BOOK 1.
The Jaiha_ Logic.
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THE ERA OF TRADITION (circa 607 B.C.—453 A.D.).
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THE JINAS AND MAHAVIRA.

1. The Jainas maintain that theirreligion is coeval with ima. -
According to their traditions there appeared at various periods’
in the world’s history sages whom they call Jinas, conquerors of
theimpassions, or Twrtkaikaras, that is, builders of alanding place
in the sea of existence. 'These sages preached the religion of the
Jainas. The Jainas hold that in every cycle of time (utsarpini-
or avasarpini-kala) 24 sages are born. The first sage of the
last series was Rsabhadeva, the 24th was Mahavirs or Vardha-
méina, who attained nirvina at Pavain 527 B.C.!' The scriptures

which the Jainas obey are founded on the teachings of Mahavira. |

No one disputes this, and scholars generally regard Mahavira

as thd founder of Jainism, and hold that the theory of the exis- .

tence of Jinas previous to him, except ParSvanatha the 23rd -

Tirthankara, was a subsequent invention.

| quwey ¥4 YEATY oI afag FACTagIL GACTAT [ (Trilokasdea

of the Digambara sect). ‘¢ Mah@ivira atlninod nirvana 605 years,
5 months before the Saka King (78 A.D.) camne to the throne,”” that is, in
527 B.C. As he lived 72 years he. must have been born in 599 B.C.
According to Vic@rasreni of Merutunga, Tirthakelpa of Jineprabha
Sdri, Vicara-sdra-prakarana. Tapégaccha-pattavall, etc., of the Svetadm-

bara sect Mah&vira attained nirvina 470 years before Vikrama Samvat -

or in B.C. §27.

Dr. Jacobi of Bonn, in his letter dated the 21st October 1907, kindly ;

writes to me aa follows :—

 There is however another tradition which makes this event [viz. the
nirvdna of Mah@vira] aome off 60 years later, in 467 B.C. (see Parisista
Parvan, Introduction, p. 4 f.; also Kalpasiitra, Introdunction, 'p. 8),

The latter date cannot be far wrong because Mah@vira died some yeérs.

hefare the Buddhs whose death is now placed between £70-486 B.C " ' .
Whinepara Jatkrishre Publie ‘
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2 JAINA LOGIC, OHAP. I.

THE SVETAMBARAS AND THE DIGAMBARAS.

2. The Jainasare divided intotwo sects, the Swetdmbaras, those
who are clothed in white, and the Digamnbaras, those who are
sky-clad or naked. The Swvctambaras claim to bhe more ancient
than the Digambaras. whose existence as a separate sect is said
to date from A.D. 82,0 4.c., 609 years after the attainment of
nirvaga by Mahavira.

INprABHITT Gavrama (607 B.(..—515 B.C.).

3. The teachings of Mahivira as represented in the seviptures
are sald to have been collected? by a disciple of his called
Indrabhati. Thisdisciple s often known ax (aut yma or Gotama.
He was a Kevalin » and the fivst of the Gana-dharas * or leaders of
the assewbiy. His father's name was Brahmaona Vasabhuti,
and his mother’s name was Bralimani Prthvi. He was born in

| The Svetamburas say : w&7q 413 agars adan fatéawg 5}@
K3 ﬂf‘g‘arm’ ‘F{;T ("{é‘}"{g% qYwyr | - 'ho Digambara docinue was

preached m Rathavieapuea 609 years after the attainment of nirvana of
Mahavira ” (Avasyaka mrsukt: 527 Dut the Digambar:s deny this and
say that the SvotfAmbar s rose in Vikrama 136 or 79 AD. Ci. Bhadra-
bahucarita IV. 55 :

/a famayurd vzf=ngfyd ng
N EIATRYAF WA FATFTING |
2 gy gNieay FarY feawrfaay |
FIEATHRAA &A GIaT5 ATART T
(Joamra Harwvipsa Purana )’

Indrabhiiti Guutama and Sudharma Svami were the joint compilers of
the Jaina scriptures. But Indrabhiti became a Kewvalin or attained
kevalajiana (ahsolute knowledge) on the day on which Mahavira attained
nirvana. He did not theretore oceupy tho chair of his teacher Maha-
vira, but relinqushed it to Ins spuitual brother Sudharma Svami, Cf.

Tgufa seatat fa9dl FreTqg sy (Homacandra’s Mah@viracarita,
chap. v, MxS. lont by Mum Dharmavijaya and Indravijaya).
3 Possessor of absoluto kuowledze Fur a further reference to this
title sco R. (5. Bhaadartar's Neport, 1853-84, p, 121
- a
+ gaagrvatsfantafa aqr RawersR
9t arcactwaglfe gur g v aifaw
GFIUFATIRAT SRIT AR NEETTCat

TGIET AL AT QAR FATYQ B

(Siddhajayanti-cavitra-tikd, noticed in
Potorson’s 3rd Report, App. }, p.’
38.)
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the village of Gorbara! in Magadha and died at Gunava in
Rajagrha (R yjgir) at the age of nmety -two, 12 years a.ter the
attainment of nirvina by Mahavira.. Assum ng that Mahavira
attained nirvasa in 527 B.C., Indrabhiti’s birth must be assigned
to 607 B.C. and his death to 515 B.C.

THE CANONICAL SCRIPTURES OF THE JAINAS.

4. Those scripturas of the Jainas which are generally regarded
as canonical are divided into 45 siddhantas or agamas classified
as 11 Angas, 12 Upangas, etc. * For the benelit of children,
women, the old, and the illiterat »,”’¢ these were composed in the
l\ldh‘z-Maga,dlu or Prakrta lanr*ua,fre." On the same prmuple
the scriptures of the Buddhistic canon were originally writt-n
in Magadhy or Pali. It 13 maintained that originally the Angas
were 12 in number. ‘The 12th Anga, which was called the
Dpstivada or the presentation of views, was written in Sanskrit.™

5. The Drstivada is not extant. It consisted apparently
The Dysiivida of tive parts, in the first of whickh logic

' ) is said to have been dealt with. The

Drystivada is reputed to have existed in its entirely at the
time of Sthalabhalra® who, according to the Tapagacha-
pat tavali, di \din the ycar in which the 9th Nanda was killed by
uldra. Gupta (i.c., aboub 327 B.C. ) By 474 A J) the Drstivada

L A&7 Wy < ?fﬂ umrsﬁatm famr
AR gRanrawatAs FFrCaartayt |
Hifagrgataamataagygaagwid
Lt SREL ERAIE P U ER
(Gotamastotra by Juprablhia Suii, extracted 1n

Kavyamala, 7th Guechaka, p. 110).

2 For particulars about Indrubhutt Gautama, vide Dre. J. Klatt’s
Patt@vall of the Kharatraga 'cha i the Indian Antiquary, Vol. XI,
Sept. 1882, p. 246; and Weber’s Die Hindschritten verzeichunisse der
Konighehen Bibliothek za Berlin, pp. 983 and 1030, in which arc noticed
Sarvarajagani’s Vyitr on Ginadhara-sardha-$atakam of Jinadattasivi, and
Sri-pattavall vacana of the Kunarataragaccha.

3 Haribhadra-sirt, in his Da§-vaikalika-vptti (Chap. III), observoes:—
mﬁmm wut wrfcamrfgary |

wamu aws: fogr=: yraa: |

4 dehumana,-sun, 1 his Aciara-dimaskaru, quotes thoe following passago
from Agama:—

Lyl fafgard wrforg eufaya fagd«
!ﬁirm'rwm qr¥y 43y foragifs

b Vide CGrnika of Nandi Satra, page 478, pubhshed by ]jha.napat Sing,
Galoutta, and Petersun’s 4th Report on Sanskrit MSS., p. cxxxvi.
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had disappeared altogether. Nothing is known as to the way
in which logic was treated in the Drstivada.!

6. The subject-matter of logic is touched upon in several of
the 45 Prakrta scriptures of the Jainas. In the Anuyoga-dvara-
slitra,? Sthinanga-sttra, Nandi-stitra, ete., there is a descrip-
tion of Naya, or the method o!f comprehending things from
particular standpoints.  In the Nandi-sttra, Sthananga-siitra,
Bhagavati-sutra, cte.,® there is a complete classification of valid
knowledge (Pramana).

Jain Epistemology 7. The word ** Hetu ” is found in these Prikrta scriptures,
used Pramanas s use i hese v S (es it cle

[1.2.3.6] Pratyaksha, Hob. butﬂ. 13¢ in these vp_rl S n_w,l\es lear
Anumana, Upamana, that it had not at this ")el'lOd a,cqulred

and Agama (Sabda). g very definite significance. In the Sthandnga-sitra * it is used
Mahavira was a Hindu ot only in the sense of reason, but also as a synonym for valid
School based onthe knowledge (Pramana) and inference (Anumana).” Hetu as
EIERNESRE identical with valid knowledge (Pramana) is stated to be of
four kinds, viz:-—

(1) knowledge derived from perception (Pralyaksa) .
- (2) knowledge derived trowm inference (4dnumana)

(3) knowledge derived through comparison ({7pamana) ; and

(4) kuowledge derived from verbal testimony or reliable

authority (dgama). .

I Fou o full lstory of the ipstivadae (ealled 1in Prakrta Ditthivao) ree
Weber’s Sacred Literaturce of the Juns. tealoted by Weir Siyth in the
Indian Antiquary, Vol XX, May 1801, pp. 170-182

2 In the Anuyoga-dvira-sitra Neywa is divided into soven kinds,
viz., nargama, sanigraka, vyarahara, o pesetea, sabda. semabhiridha and
evambhuta. For an explanation of these terms seo Umasviti (in articles 21-
26), who instead of dividing Naya into sover kimds, first divides it into five
kinds, and then subdivides one of the rve, »z., sabde into three kinds.

3 In the Sthananga-sulra knowledge (jirne) is divided into (1)
Pratyaksa (direct knowledge) and (2) Paroksa (indirect knowledge).
Pratyaksa again is subdivided as Kevala jiina (entire knowledge) and
Akevala jiuna (defective knowledge). The* Akevaia jadna is subdivided
as avadhi and manah-paryiya. The Parok«a jiana is subdivided as abhini-
bodhka (matr) and srute.  Vide the Sthinahga-sutra, pp. 45-48. and the
Nandi-sutra. pp. 120-134 ; both published hy Dhanapat Sing and printed
in Calcutta. Sec also what is said ju the uccount of Umasviti seq.

+ guIr Ve 9t gy 7 v
TqRe GAAMN TN SAR |
vy IS 9IfFEY qgT A ST
wfg § wfg 91 9= wfg d
ufg 51 ¥« uwfm « wf@ 91
v= ufe 4 ufm 51 ¥
(Sthunanga-sutra, pp. 309-310, pub

lished by Dhanapuat Sing and print-
ed in Caleutta.) .



